James HOWELL

ALSO:

Mary Howell died 27 December 1897, aged 80 years

James Howell died 11 June 1893, aged 37 years

Herbert Hayes died 21 July 1943, aged 54 years

Edna Hayes died 6 October 1971, aged 82 years

Baptised: 11 June 1815 Died: 1 February 1888
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James HOWELL

In Affectionate Memory of
JAMES HOWELL,
of Roe Green
who died February 1 1888
aged 72 yrs
‘Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord’
Also of MARY, wife of the above
Who died December 27" 1897
aged 80 yrs
Also of JAMES, son of the above
Who died June 11" 1893
aged 37 yrs
Also of HERBERT HAYES,
Who died July 21% 1943
aged 54 yrs
Also of EDNA, his wife [née Howell — Ed.]
Who died October 6™ 1971 aged 82 yrs.
(S2120)

Baptism: 11 June 1815 Ellenbrook Chapel of St Mary the Virgin, Worsley.
James Howell - Son of Samuel Howell & Mary

Abode: Worsley

Occupation: Joiner

Baptised by: T. Forster

Marriage: 14 February 1836 St Mary the Virgin, Eccles.
James Howell - (X), this parish
Mary Morris - (X), this parish

Witness: Thomas Gorse; William Marson, (X)

Married by Banns by: George Benjamin Sandford Curate
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1841 census: Daub Hole, Worsley.

Mary Howell

James Howell Head M
Mary Wife M
James Son

1851 census: Daub Hole, Worsley.

James Howell Head M
Mary Wife M
Samuel Son S

John Son M
Sarah Daur. M

1861 census; Daub Hole, Worsley.

James Howell Head M
Mary Wife M
Samuel Son S
John Son M
Sarah Daur. M
James Son

25
24

35
34
11
4
4 mo.

45
44
21
15
10

5

Independent
Plasterer

Plasterer

Scholar
Scholar

Plasterer & Painter

Bricklayer
Boat Builder
Scholar
Scholar

1871 census: Daub Hole, Old Clough Lane, Roe Green.

James Howell Head M
Mary Wife M
John Son M
Elizabeth D-in-law M
James Son M
Wilfred G’son
Samuel G’son

55
54
24
24
15
1
4 mo.

Plasterer
Boat Builder

Boat Builder’s App.

1881 census: 268 Roe Green, (Daub Hole), Worsley.

James Howell Head M
Mary Wife M
James Son M
Mary Ann D-in-law M
Wilfred G’son

65
63
25
22
4 mo.

Plasterer

Joiner

1888: Death of James Howell on 1 February 1888, aged 72 years.
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1891: 125 Daubhole Farm, Worsley.

James Howell Head M
Mary Ann Wife M
Wilfred Son
Annie Daur.
Sarah Daur.
John Son
Edna Daur.
Mary Mother W

35
32

Joiner

Scholar
Scholar
Scholar
Scholar

Living on Own Means



1893: Death of James Howell, aged 37 years, on 11 June 1893.

1897: Death of Mary Howell, aged 80 years, on 27 December 1897. Buried at St. Mark’s on 30
December 1897.




