## James HOWELL



## ALSO:

Mary Howell James Howell Herbert Hayes Edna Hayes died 27 December 1897, aged 80 years died 11 June 1893, aged 37 years died 21 July 1943, aged 54 years died 6 October 1971, aged 82 years

Baptised: 11 June 1815 Died: 1 February 1888

PLASTERER PAINTER



## **James HOWELL**



In Affectionate Memory of

JAMES HOWELL,

of Roe Green

who died February 1<sup>st</sup> 1888

aged 72 yrs

'Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord'

Also of MARY, wife of the above

Who died December 27<sup>th</sup> 1897

aged 80 yrs

Also of JAMES, son of the above

Who died June 11<sup>th</sup> 1893

aged 37 yrs

Also of HERBERT HAYES,

Who died July 21<sup>st</sup> 1943

aged 54 yrs

Also of **EDNA**, his wife [née Howell – Ed.] Who died October 6<sup>th</sup> **1971** aged 82 yrs. (S2120)

Baptism: 11 June 1815 Ellenbrook Chapel of St Mary the Virgin, Worsley.

James Howell - Son of Samuel Howell & Mary Abode: Worsley

Occupation: Joiner
Baptised by: T. Forster

Marriage: 14 February 1836 St Mary the Virgin, Eccles.

**James Howell** - (X), this parish **Mary Morris** - (X), this parish

Witness: Thomas Gorse; William Marson, (X)

Married by Banns by: George Benjamin Sandford Curate

No. 250-
James Howell of this Parish
and Moul Morris of this Parish
were married in this Church by Banas with Consent of this fourteent, Day of
By me, GEV: Benj: Sandford water
This Marriage was solemnized between us Lames Howeld X Mark
In the Presence of Thomas Gorse Marson X hark
No. 51.

Mary Howell			60	Independent	
James Howell	Head	M	25	Plasterer	
Mary	Wife	M	24		
James	Son		2		
1851 census: Daub	Hole, Wo	orsley.			
<b>James Howell</b>	Head	M	35	Plasterer	b. Worsley
Mary	Wife	M	34		b. Worsley
Samuel	Son	S	11	Scholar	b. Worsley
John	Son	M	4	Scholar	b. Worsley
Sarah	Daur.	M	4 m	0.	b. Worsley
1861 census; Daub	Hole, Wo	orsley.			
<b>James Howell</b>	Head	M	45	Plasterer & Painter	b. Worsley
Mary	Wife	M	44		b. Worsley
Samuel	Son	S	21	Bricklayer	b. Worsley
John	Son	M	15	Boat Builder	b. Worsley
Sarah	Daur.	M	10	Scholar	b. Worsley
James	Son		5	Scholar	b. Worsley
1871 census: Daub	Hole, Ole	d Cloug	gh Lane	e, Roe Green.	
<b>James Howell</b>	Head	M	55	Plasterer	b. Worsley
Mary	Wife	M	54		b. Worsley
John	Son	M	24	Boat Builder	b. Worsley
Elizabeth	D-in-l	aw M	24		b. Worsley
James	Son	M	15	Boat Builder's App.	b. Worsley
Wilfred	G'son		1		b. Worsley
Samuel	G'son		4 mo.		b. Worsley
<b>1881</b> census: 268 R	oe Green	, (Daut	Hole)	, Worsley.	
<b>James Howell</b>	Head	M	65	Plasterer	b. Worsley
Mary	Wife	M	63		b. Worsley
James	Son	M	25	Joiner	b. Worsley
Mary Ann	D-in-l	aw M	22		b. Tiverton, Devon
Wilfred	G'son		4 m	0.	b. Worsley
				ary 1888, aged 72 years.	

3 James Hr	well Dant Hole	- 7e1. 72	N.R. Hopwood
No. 1725	Ros free	4th Jean	

**1891:** 125 Daubhole Farm, Worsley.

James Howell	Head M	35	Joiner
Mary Ann	Wife M	32	
Wilfred	Son	10	Scholar
Annie	Daur.	9	Scholar
Sarah	Daur.	6	Scholar
John	Son	5	Scholar
Edna	Daur.	1	
Mary	Mother W	74	Living on Own Means

1893: Death of James Howell, aged 37 years, on 11 June 1893.

**1897:** Death of **Mary Howell,** aged 80 years, on **27 December 1897.** Buried at St. Mark's on 30 December 1897.



